TGA100 Rev0908
1
FIRE RESEARCH CORPORATION
26 Southern Blvd., Nesconset, NY11767
TEL  ( 631 ) 724-8888  FAX  ( 631 ) 360-9727  TOLL  FREE  1-800-645-0074
PRESSURE GOVERNOR,
ENGINE MONITORING, AND

operate the engine. The pump engaged interlock circuit must be open. No input
information from sensors or the engine is needed.
Program Engine Type Code 441
Note: Do not operate the engine. The pump engaged interlock circuit must be
open to do this procedure (the THROTTLE READY LED must be off).
Note: There is a time out feature that will return the program to normal
operation in three seconds if input is not detected at the buttons
1. Press the SILENCE button and hold it for 5 seconds until the RPM display
shows four dashes. The program is ready for a three digit program code to be
input.
Note: The RPM and PSI buttons are used to enter the code. The RPM button
will select the digit that is to be changed. The PSI button will change the
digit.
2. Press PSI button first and enter code 441.
 Results: After a few seconds the RPM display will flash the current engine
type setting. The timeout feature is disabled.
3. Press INC or DEC button to change the setting. (Refer to Table 2.)
4. Press the SILENCE button and hold it for 5 seconds.
 Result: Display will return to normal.
5. Power down the INControl to reset the program and the new engine type setting
is programmed.
Table 2.  Engine Type Setting
Engine Type Engine Type Setting
Cummins 101A
Detroit Diesel Series 50/60 102A
Navistar RESCM 104A
Navistar MAXFORCE 104d
Caterpillar 105A
Mercedes 2006 and Older 110A
Mercedes 2007 110d
TGA100 Rev0908
20
Program Low Battery Voltage Warning
The INControl monitors and provides audible and visual warnings for the low
voltage electrical system. There are two low battery voltage alarms, one for when
the engine is running and one for when the engne off. Both of these are set from the
factory at 11.7 volts.
Because of possible differences between the voltage at the battery and the voltage
at the input to the INControl, the low voltage alarm triggers are programmable.
Program Low Battery Voltage Warning
Code 417 Engine Off or Code 418 Engine Running
Note: There is a time out feature that will return the program to normal
operation in three seconds if input is not detected at the buttons
1. Press the SILENCE button and hold it for 5 seconds until the RPM display
shows four dashes. The program is ready for a three digit program code to be
input.
Note: The RPM and PSI buttons are used to enter the code. The RPM button
will select the digit that is to be changed. The PSI button will change the
digit.
2. Press PSI button first and enter code 417 or 418.
 417 Results: After a few seconds the RPM display will show the current
setting. The timeout feature is disabled.
 418 Results: After a few seconds the RPM display will flash the current
battery voltage that the INControl is sensing. The timeout feature is disabled.
After 20 seconds the RPM display will show the current setting.
3. Press INC or DEC button to change the setting.
4. Press the SILENCE button and hold it for 5 seconds.
 Result: Display will return to normal.
TGA100 Rev0908
21
Program Engine Idle Voltage